Strong cash flow allows deleveraging, dividend flexibility and future growth

Solid balance sheet with strong deleveraging profile

• Estimated pro forma 31 December 2021 net debt / EBITDA1 of 2.5x (i.e.,
after the impact of the Acquisition and associated Equity Raising)

• Strong cash conversion to drive expected net debt / EBITDA1 <2.0x by 31
December 20222

Medium-term target net debt / EBITDA1 in the range of c. 1.6x – 1.9x

Strong cash flow profile

• Compelling NWC profile expected to continue

• CY22+ maintenance capex is expected to be c. $6-8m, in line with
depreciation

• Committed major growth capex has already been funded by the Vendor

• Strong cash flow to support deleveraging, future growth initiatives and DPS
growth

Note: 1. On a pre-AASB 16 Leases basis. 2. Expected 31 December 2022 net debt / EBITDA assuming no further acquisitions.

Pro forma net debt / EBITDA1 (x)

2.5x

<2.0x

31 December 2021 31 December 2022

38

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

Pro forma balance sheet1

GUD FY21 APG
30 Jun-21 year end Vision X Acquisition Equity Acquisition Transaction 30 Jun-21

$m Actual dividend2 Acquisition3,4 and scrip4 Raising debt costs Pro Forma4

Currentt assetss
Cash and cash equivalents 42.6 (23.2) - (669.6) 404.6 281.7 (16.7) 19.4
Trade and other receivables 146.4 - 25.3 34.3 - - - 206.0
Inventories 153.8 - 13.5 61.0 - - - 228.4
Other current assets 13.7 - 2.9 - - - - 16.5
Total current assets 356.5 (23.2) 41.7 (574.2) 404.6 281.7 (16.7) 470.3
Non-currentt assetss
Goodwill and intangibles 350.8 - 69.9 660.2 - - - 1,080.9
Property, plant and equipment 22.3 - 1.3 31.4 - - - 55.0
Right of use assets 83.4 - - 21.8 - - - 105.2
Other non-current assets 5.9 - - - - - 3.9 9.9
Total non-current assets 462.5 - 71.2 713.4 - - 3.9 1,251.0
Totall assetss 818.99 (23.2) 112.99 139.22 404.66 281.77 (12.8) 1,721.33
Currentt liabilitiess
Trade and other payables (97.9) - (21.6) (42.4) - - - (161.8)
Lease liabilities (14.3) - - (4.9) - - - (19.2)
Other current liabilities (20.7) - (1.5) - - - - (22.2)
Total current liabilities (132.8) - (23.1) (47.3) - - - (203.3)
Non-currentt liabilitiess
Borrowings (189.2) - (70.4) - - (281.7) 1.4 (539.8)
Lease liabilities (74.3) - - (16.9) - - - (91.2)
Other non-current liabilities (33.8) - (19.4) - - - - (53.2)
Total non-current liabilities (297.3) - (89.8) (16.9) - (281.7) 1.4 (684.2)
Total liabilities (430.1) - (112.9) (64.2) - (281.7) 1.44 (887.5)
Net assets 388.88 (23.2) - 75.00 404.66 - (11.3) 833.99
Equity
Share Capital 195.6 7.0 - 75.0 404.6 - (9.2) 672.9
Reserves 15.2 - - - - - - 15.2
Retained earnings 178.0 (30.1) - - - - (2.2) 145.8
Total equity 388.88 (23.2) - 75.00 404.66 - (11.3) 833.99

Notes: 1.The pro forma balance sheet shows the impact of the Acquisition and the Offer on the 30 June 2021 GUD balance sheet. 2. FY21A year end dividend reflects the impact of the dividend and the Dividend Reinvestment Plan. 3. Vision X acquisition
impact based on the initial purchase price and estimated earn-out of $19.4 million. Excludes potential AASB16 impacts (nil impact on net assets). 4. Both the Vision X and APG acquisitions will be subject to formal purchase price allocation exercises post-
completion. For both Vision X and APG, the pro forma balance sheet allocates the difference between the agreed consideration and the net operating assets acquired to Goodwill and Intangibles.